TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM793547

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900748002	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ocean II PLO LLC		01/31/2023	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	StyleSeat, Inc.		
Street Address:	548 Market St, PMB 80095		
City:	San Francisco		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94104		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5926785	BEAUTYPASS
Registration Number:	4500527	STYLESEAT
Registration Number:	4205162	STYLESEAT
Registration Number:	4629473	STYLESEAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: vsubbanna@gunder.com

Correspondent Name: Gunderson Dettmer Stough Villeneuve, LLP

Address Line 1: 550 Allerton Street

Address Line 4: Redwood City, CALIFORNIA 94063

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vidya Subbanna
SIGNATURE:	/Vidya Subbanna/
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=StyleSeat - Termination and Release of IPSA (Structural) (FINAL)#page1.tif source=StyleSeat - Termination and Release of IPSA (Structural) (FINAL)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK 900756708 REEL: 007999 FRAME: 0740 source=StyleSeat - Termination and Release of IPSA (Structural) (FINAL)#page3.tif source=StyleSeat - Termination and Release of IPSA (Structural) (FINAL)#page4.tif source=StyleSeat - Termination and Release of IPSA (Structural) (FINAL)#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "*Termination and Release*") is granted as of January 31, 2023 by OCEAN II PLO LLC, a California limited liability company, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for Structural Capital Investments III, LP ("*Secured Party*"), in favor of STYLESEAT, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "*Grantor*").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "*Agreement*"), granting the Secured Party a security interest in and lien on the Grantor's Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Secured Party hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Grantor's Intellectual Property as herein provided and reassign any and all right, title and interest in the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Secured Party provide a document suitable for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, to evidence the release of the Secured Party's security interests in and liens on the Grantor's Intellectual Property as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges all liens on and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Grantor's Intellectual Property identified in Schedule I hereto, and any right, title and interest in, to and under such Grantor's Intellectual Property, including all goodwill associated therewith and all proceeds thereof (including, without limitation, any and all causes of action that may exist by reason of infringement thereof), are hereby assigned, transferred, and conveyed back to the Grantor;
- 2. authorizes the Grantor to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable; and
- 3. agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts at the expense of the Grantor, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the liens on and security interests in the Grantor's Intellectual Property contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

2354928.2 GDSVF&H\8684128.2 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SECURED PARTY:

OCEAN II PLO LLC, a California limited liability company

By: Structural Captial Management Company II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, its Manager

By: Structural Capital GP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its General Partner

By: kai Tse

Name: Kai S. Tse

Title: Managing Member

GDSVF&H\8684128.2

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Owner	Country (Class)	Registration Date	Registration No.
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat,	Australia	February 4,	1574761
	Inc.	(Classes 9, 42)	2013	
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	Brazil (Class 9)	June 19, 2018	840423853
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	Brazil (Class 42)	January 5, 2016	840423870
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	Canada (Classes 9, 42)	May 26, 2016	TMA938921
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	China (Classes 9, 42)	February 4, 2013	G1171055
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	European Union (Community Trademark) (Classes 9, 42)	February 4, 2013	1171055
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	India (Class 9)	April 28, 2014	2514410
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	India (Class 42)	April 28, 2014	2514411
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	Russian Federation (Classes 9, 42)	February 4, 2013	A0033902
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	USA (Class 9)	October 28, 2014	4629473
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	USA (Class 42)	September 11, 2012	4205162

STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	USA (Class 9)	March 25, 2014	4500527
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	World Intellectual Property Organization (Classes 9, 42)	February 4, 2013	1171055
STYLESEAT REWARDS	StyleSeat, Inc.	USA	Pending – Filed on December 4, 2019	Application No. 88715444
STYLESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	United Kingdom (Classes 9, 42)	June 20, 2014	UK00801171055
BEAUTY, BOOKED	StyleSeat, Inc.	USA (Classes 9, 41)	Pending, filed on November 12, 2019	Application No. 88690006
BEAUTYBOOKED	StyleSeat, Inc.	USA (Classes 9, 41)	Pending, filed on September 8, 2019	Application No. 88620744
BEAUTYPASS	StyleSeat, Inc.	USA (Class 42)	December 3, 2019	5926785
BEST-IN-CLASS, BOOKED	StyleSeat, Inc.	USA (Classes 9, 41)	Pending, filed on December 4, 2019	Application No. 88715457
BOOKED	StyleSeat, Inc.	USA (Classes 9, 41)	Pending, filed on November 8, 2019	Application No. 88685916
STYLIES	StyleSeat, Inc.	USA (Class 41)	Pending, filed on August 8, 2019	Application No. 88572387
THESEAT	StyleSeat, Inc.	USA (Class 9)	Pending, filed on October 10, 2019	Application No. 88649402

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS

N/A

2354928.2 GDSVF&H\8684128.2

RECORDED: 02/03/2023